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https://www.mybostonuk.com/planning-application-search/?ref=B/19/0168


1.0 Reason for Report

1.1 The report has been called in to Planning Committee by Councillor Ashton,
given local and Parish Council concerns with regard to the proposed
development which relate to the development being out of character.

2.0 Application Site and Proposal

2.1 The site lies on the south side of Main Road and is currently undeveloped. It
is under the same ownership as the adjoining site to the west which contains
a detached house and garage. The site is situated within the development
boundary of Wrangle Village, a designated minor service centre.

2.2 The site is roughly rectangular in shape and is a stated 280 square metres in
area. There site lies within Flood Zone 3.

2.3 It is proposed to erect a two storey detached dwelling with an associated
vehicular access and two off street car parking spaces.

2.4 The detached house will be c5.2 metres deep and c.9.1 metres deep with an
internal floor area of c92 square metres.

3.0 Relevant History

3.1 None

4.0 Relevant Policy

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires
that determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

South East Lincolnshire Local Plan

4.1 The South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (2011-2036) (i.e. SELLP) which was
adopted by the Boston Borough Council and the South Holland District
Council on the 8th March 2019.

4.2 Policy 1. Spatial Strategy: Within the settlement boundaries of the Minor
Service Centres (as shown on the Inset Maps) development will be permitted
that supports their role as a service centre for the settlement itself, helps
sustain existing facilities or helps meet the service needs of other local
communities. Development will normally be limited to Allocated and
Committed sites and infill.

4.3 Policy 2: Development Management requires development to be inter alia
sustainable development of a size, scale, layout and density which accords
with the surrounding area, pays attention to quality of design, maximises the
use of sustainable materials and resources and impacts and enhances areas
of natural habitats or historical buildings and heritage assets.



4.4 Policy 3: Design of New Development All development will create distinctive
places through the use of high quality and inclusive design and layout and,
where appropriate, make innovative use of local traditional styles and
materials. Design which is inappropriate to the local area, or which fails to
maximise opportunities for improving the character and quality of an area,
will not be acceptable.

4.5 Policy 4 : Approach to Flood Risk states that development proposed within
an area at risk of flooding (Flood Zones 2 and 3 of the Environment Agency’s
flood map or at risk during a breach or overtopping scenario as shown on the
flood hazard and depths maps in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment) will
be permitted, where it can be demonstrated that there are no other sites
available at a lower risk of flooding and demonstrates that the proposal will
not increase risk elsewhere and  ensures suitable access is safeguarded for
the maintenance of water resources, drainage and flood risk management
infrastructure.

4.6 Policy 10: Meeting Assessed Housing Requirements Provision will be made
for a net increase of at least 19,425 dwellings in South East Lincolnshire. By
Local Authority area over the Local Plan period (20112036) this is: Boston
Borough: 7,744 at 310 per annum South Holland:  11,681 at 467 per annum.

4.7 Policy 11: Distribution of New Housing New housing site allocations will be
made in the identified settlements - approximately 100 for Wrangle.

4.8 Policy 17: Providing a Mix of Housing: The provision of new houses will seek
to meet the long term needs of the Plan area in order to maintain and
provide mixed, inclusive and sustainable communities. Family homes of two
or three bedrooms are in highest demand for both the market and affordable
housing sectors and one bedroom homes are also required to meet
affordable needs.

4.9 Policy 30: Pollution: Development proposals will not be permitted where,
taking account of any proposed mitigation measures, they would lead to
unacceptable adverse impacts upon, health and safety, the amenities of the
area or the natural, historic and built environment. Planning applications
must include an assessment of:

§ impact on the proposed development from poor air quality from identified
sources;
§ impact on air quality from the proposed development; and
§ impact on amenity from existing uses.

Suitable mitigation measures will be provided, if required. Proposals will be
refused if impacts cannot be suitably mitigated or avoided.

National Planning Policy Framework

4.10 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 sets out national planning policy
guidance with a presumption in favour of sustainable development.
Paragraph 8 explains there are three dimensions to sustainable
development: economic, social and environmental. Paragraph 11 advises
that at the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable



development. For decision making this means approving development
proposals that accord with the development plan without delay.

4.11 The relevant parts of the NPPF to assess this application are:

5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
9. Promoting sustainable transport

11. Making effective use of land
12. Achieving well-designed places
14. Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

5.0 Representations

5.1 None received

6.0 Consultations

6.1 Parish Council has objected as it considers it out of keeping with area

6.2 IDB comments that Board's consent is required to discharge surface water to
a watercourse (open or piped), the boards’ consent is required to discharge
treated water to a watercourse (open or piped) and if there is any change to
the surface water or treated water disposal arrangements stated in the
application, please contact the Board.

6.3 LCC as Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has no
objections

6.4 Environment Agency has no objections subject to a condition requiring that
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood
Risk Assessment and further mitigation measures

7.0 Planning Issues and Discussions

7.1 The key planning issues in the determination of this application are:

§ The principle of development – including the provision of housing, location
and mix
§ The impact on the character and appearance of the area
§ Living conditions of future occupiers of the proposed development
§ Impact on the amenities of the area
§ Access and car parking
§ Managing flood risk

Principle of Development

7.2 The site is located within the development boundary of Wrangle where new
housing development is encouraged subject to caveats. The site is small
scale which could be considered as infill. It is not isolated and is in the
proximity of other residential development. It is therefore acceptable in
principle in line with policy 1 of the SELLP.

Housing supply location and mix



7.3 The site provides one family sized house within the development boundary
and thus provides a suitable albeit modest addition to the housing supply for
Wrangle and the Borough as a whole. Although the Council currently has a
5-Year Supply of Housing Land, windfall developments such as the one
proposed do make a valuable contribution to ensuring that this can be
maintained in future. Further, in view of the national position in relation to
boosting housing supply as set out in the NPPF, the site would represent a
small-scale site which could positively contribute towards housing growth.
The proposal is therefore in line with Local and National policy on such
issues.

Impact on the character and appearance of the area

7.4 It is proposed to erect a detached house along Main Road which is of a
narrower footprint than the existing housing development in the immediate
surrounding area. Furthermore, the development would adopt a two-storey
approach albeit with a semi-contemporary appearance. The dwelling would
be finished in render under a slate roof, with dark grey cladding to break up
the front and rear elevations. The aim being to create a dwelling which is
reflective of current styles, as opposed to a more pastiche approach.

7.5 Concerns have been expressed that the development would be out of
character with the area. Within the immediate context, there is a mixture of
different ages and styles. Although marginally smaller in terms of plot size, it
is considered that the resultant dwelling would fit in with the general pattern
of linear development and would integrate acceptably, and any negative
impact should be balanced with the positive benefits from the delivery of
housing. Clearly the scheme would result in visual change within the street
scene, however there are examples of more recent development within the
area and it is considered that the presence of a dwelling on this site could be
argued as having a modest beneficial visual impact. It is therefore
considered that subject to conditions relating to materials, and landscaping,
the development would be acceptable in design terms and the character and
acceptance of the surrounding area.

7.6 It is therefore considered that the proposals would be in compliance with
policies 2 & 3 of the SELLP, and section 12 (Design) of the NPPF.

Living conditions for future occupiers of proposed development

7.7 The proposed three bedroom five person house has an internal floor area
calculated at approximately 92sqm which more of less accords with the
93sqm set out within the Nationally Described Space Standards for two
storey houses of this size – it should be noted however that these standards
are only referenced as guidance.

7.8 The proposal layout would provide good amounts of internal space and
circulation, access to natural light natural ventilation and storage space. A
generous amount of private amenity space would be provided through
provision of a rear garden.

7.9 In summation, the proposed development would provide a high quality of
residential accommodation for future occupiers.



Impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers

7.10 The proposed dwelling would have a building line and layout which would
result in some overlooking of the rear garden of the adjoining property (which
is within the ownership of the applicant). However this relationship is
considered acceptable. Equally, it is considered that the proposed
development will not cause any unacceptable impacts in terms of
overshadowing.

7.11 The detached dwelling is separated from the road by existing vegetation and
would be of sufficient distance from the adjoining property for there to be no
materially adverse impacts with regard to noise above what may be
expected form a dwelling-house.

Access and car parking

7.12 The proposed development seeks to provide an access of Main Street and
two off street car parking spaces. The removal of the hedge to facilitate this
access will be part re-instated once the access and sufficient visibility splays
have been provided. It is noted that LCC as Highway Authority raise no
objections on safety grounds and as such it is considered that the access
arrangements are acceptable. The scheme includes sufficient off-street
parking for a dwelling of this size, and it is considered prudent to impose
conditions requiring details of the visibility splays and hard surfacing
associated with the access and car parking to be submitted for approval
before above ground works commence and implemented prior to the first
occupation of the property.

Flood Risk and management

7.13 A Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Statement has been prepared in
support of a this planning application and considers the risk of flooding from
fluvial and tidal sources in accordance with National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF). It also considers the risks of localised flooding due to
inadequate Foul and Surface Water Sewers, Failure of Reservoirs, Water
Main pipe bursts, Sewer Blockages, Pump Failures or High Ground Water
Table etc

7.14 The Environment Agency has viewed the FRA and has no objections subject
to a condition being improved requiring the development permitted to be
carried out in accordance with the approved FRA with mitigation measures
including the setting of finished floor area no lower than 2.8m above
Ordnance Datum (equivalent to 500mm above ground level), the provision of
flood resistance measures as described and the full implementation of
maintenance measures prior to occupation. Subject to the imposition of a
condition to meet these objectives the proposal would be in compliance with
policy 4 of the SELLP

Other matters

7.15 It is considered expedient to impose a condition requiring the submission of
details for approval with regard to refuse and recycling and cycle parking
provision. The approved details to be implemented prior to first occupation of
the property.



7.16 On air quality matters, the application identifies that an electrical vehicle
charging point on the dwelling and a gas boiler, which meets the standard
requirement of 40mg NOx/kilowatt hours. Given the small-scale nature of the
development, it is unlikely that there would be a significant impact on air
quality, and thus the objectives of policy 30 would be met in this instance.

8.0 Summary and Conclusion

8.1 The proposed development lies within the development boundary and is
acceptable in principle. It provides a family sized house within the village of
Wrangle and thus provides a modest contribution to the hosing supply of the
Borough.

8.2 The proposal would provide a good standard of residential accommodation
and it is not anticipated that it would adversely impact on the amenities of the
area nor those of the occupiers of the existing properties in the immediate
surrounding area. It would be in keeping with the character and appearance
of the area and would provide safe access and sufficient off street car
parking.

8.3 With regard to flood risk, despite the high flood risk of the area, the
Environment Agency believes that a suitably worded condition requiring
mitigation measures as well as accordance with the approved Flood Risk
assessment should be sufficient to manage any potential flood risk.

8.4 Appropriate conditions as recommended would further aid in mitigating the
impact of the development and make it acceptable in planning terms.

8.5 In conclusion the proposal would be in accordance with the Development
Plan when taken as a whole. The scheme provide for a small-scale housing
proposal that would contribute to meeting the Local and National need for,
and objective of boosting housing supply. It would provide modest economic,
environmental and social benefits which outweigh any potential harm and as
such demonstrates sustainable development.

9.0 Recommendation

9.1 It is recommended that Committee grant planning permission subject to the
following conditions and reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict
accordance with the application received 30-Apr-2019 and in
accordance with the associated plans referenced:

§ 11453 01
§ 1145302
§ 1145303B



§ 1145304D

Reason: To ensure the development is undertaken in accordance with
the approved details, in the interest of the character of the area and
residential amenity and in accordance with Policies 2 and 3 of the
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036.

3. No works above ground shall commence until details of all external
and facing materials are submitted for approval by the local planning
authority. The works are to be carried out in accordance with the
approved details.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and in
accordance with Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local
Plan 2011-2036.

.
4. No works above ground shall take place until full details of hard and

soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved works shall be carried
out in accordance with the approved details.  The scheme shall include

§ boundary treatment
§ hard surface materials
§ minor structures
§ planting schedules (species, sizes densities)

All landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved details within 6 months of the date of the first occupation of
any building or completion of development whichever is the sooner.
Any trees, plants, grassed areas, which within a period of 5 (five) years
from the date of planting die, are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the first available planting
season with others of similar size species or quality.

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with
Policies 2 and 3 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036.

.
5. Before the dwelling is occupied, the vehicular access, turning space

and car parking areas shall be completed in accordance with the
approved plans and retained for that use thereafter.

Reason:  To ensure safe access to the site and dwelling and allow
vehicles to enter and leave the highway in a forward gear in the
interests of residential amenity, convenience and highway safety in
accordance with Policy 2 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan
2011-2036.

6. No development above ground shall take place before the detailed
design of the arrangements for surface water drainage has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
No building shall be occupied before it is connected to the approved
drainage system.



Reason:  To ensure that surface water run-off from the development
will not adversely affect, by reason of flooding, the safety and amenity
of the residents of this site and to accord with Policy 4 of the South
East Lincolnshire Local Plan 2011-2036 and the National Planning
Policy Framework 2018.

7. The development permitted by this planning permission shall be
carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment
(FRA) March 2019 version 1 completed by RM Associates and the
following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:
§ Finished floor levels to be set no lower than 2.80m above Ordnance
Datum (AOD), equivalent to 500mm above existing ground level
§ The development to have at least two storeys
§ Flood resistance/resilience measures as described
§ The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to
occupation and subsequently remain in place.

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding in accordance with
Policies 2 and 4 of the South East Lincolnshire Plan 2011-2036.

8. If, during development, contamination not previously considered is
identified, then the Local Planning Authority shall be notified
immediately and no further work shall be carried out until a method
statement detailing a scheme for dealing with the suspect
contamination has been submitted to and agreed in writing with the
Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure all contamination within the site is dealt with in
accordance with Policy 30 of the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan
2011-2036.

Informatives:

1. The applicant is advised that this planning permission is subject to
conditions requiring further details for approval prior to works carried out
above ground. Any work be carried above ground prior to the discharge of
these conditions, would be unauthorized and could be subject to formal
planning enforcement action.

2. In determining this application the authority has taken account of the
guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019
in order to seek to secure sustainable development that improves the
economic, social and environmental conditions of the Borough.

3. The permitted development requires the formation of a new/amended
vehicular access. Applicants should note the provisions of Section 184 of
the Highways Act 1980. The works should be constructed to the satisfaction
of the Highway Authority in accordance with the Authority's specification that
is current at the time of construction. For further information, please
telephone 01522 782070.

4. Please contact the Lincolnshire County Council Streetworks and
Permitting Team on 01522 782070 to discuss any proposed statutory utility



connections and any other works which will be required within the public
highway in association with the development permitted under this Consent.
This will enable Lincolnshire County Council to assist in the coordination and
timings of these works.

5. IDB comments that Board's consent is required to discharge
surface water to a watercourse (open or piped), the boards’ consent is
required to discharge treated water to a watercourse (open or piped) and if
there is any change to the surface water or treated water disposal
arrangements stated in the application, please contact the Board.

Mike Gildersleeves
Growth Manager


